

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**FRIDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF JULY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA  
WRIT PETITION NO: 17521 OF 2025**

**Between:**

1. Kaki Soma Raja, S/o.Srinivasa Rao Aged 27 years, Occ Chartered Accountant R/o.Plot No. 146/A, Flat No.301 Rainbow Towers, Addagutta Society Kukatpally, Hyderabad., Telangana
2. Kaki Lakshmi Hari Sri, D/o.Srinivasa Rao Aged 24 years, Occ Software R/o.Plot N0.146/A, Flat No.301 Rainbow Towers, Addagutta Society Kukatpally, Hyderabad., Telangana

**...Petitioners**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner of Endowments, Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.
3. The Assistant Commissioner of Endowments, Collectorate Compound, Powerpeta, Eluru Eluru District, AP
4. Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Temple, Rep.by its Executive Officer Kamavarapukota Village and Mandal Eluru District, AP
5. The Sub Inspector of Police, Tadikalapudi Police Station Tadikalapudi Village, Kamavarapukota Mandal Eluru District, AP

**...Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Order, Direction or Writ more particularly one

in the nature of Writ of mandamus declaring the high handed action of the Respondents particularly the respondents 4 and 5 in interfering with petitioners' possession and enjoyment of the land to an extent of 4263 (1002 plus 3261 Sq.Yards) in R.S.No.490/13 of Kamavarapukota Village and Mandal, Eluru District, Andhra Pradesh consisting of structure bearing Dr.No.7-234, 7-235 vide Assessment No. 1434 and 1435 respectively without having any manner of right or authority and in making efforts to demolish the structures existing in the said site as highly illegal, arbitrary, violative of principles of natural justice besides violative of Art. 19 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents not to interfere with petitioners' possession and enjoyment of the said land.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2025**

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents No.3 to 5 not to interfere with petitioners' possession and enjoyment of the land to an extent of 4263 (1002+3261) Sq.yards in R.S.No.490/13 of Kamavarapukota Village and Mandal, Eluru District, AP consisting of structure bearing D.No.7-235, 7-234 vide Assessment No. 1435 and 1434, Pending disposal of WP 17521 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI YASWANTH GADE Advocate for the Petitioners, and of GP FOR ENDOWMENTS, for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3, and of SRI K.KOTESWARA RAO, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.4, and of GP FOR HOME, for the Respondent No.5, the Court made the following

**ORDER:**

Post on 25.07.2025, for counter of the respondents.

In the Interregnum, the respondents are directed not to interfere with the possession of the subject property.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- N.NAGAMMA  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR  
*(Signature)*  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. **(by Special Messenger)**
2. The Commissioner of Endowments, Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.
3. The Assistant Commissioner of Endowments, Collectorate Compound, Powerpeta, Eluru Eluru District, AP
4. The Executive Officer, Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Temple, Kamavarapukota Village and Mandal Eluru District, AP
5. The Sub Inspector of Police, Tadikalapudi Police Station Tadikalapudi Village, Kamavarapukota Mandal Eluru District, AP **(Addressees 2 to 5 by RPAD)**
6. One CC to SRI. YASWANTH GADE, Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR ENDOWMENTS, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
9. One CC to SRI K.KOTESWARA RAO, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
10. **One spare copy**

PSR

HIGH COURT

KM,J

DATED:11/07/2025

NOTE: Post on 25.07.2025, for counter of the respondents.

ORDER

WP.No.17521 of 2025

INTERIM DIRECTION

